

No. 17-1389

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID BRAT; BARBARA COMSTOCK; ROBERT WITTMAN, Congressman;  
BOB GOODLATTE, Congressman; RANDY FORBES, Congressman; MORGAN  
GRIFFITH, Congressman; SCOTT RIGELL, Congressman;  
ROBERT HURT, Congressman,

Intervenors/Defendants – Appellants,

ERIC CANTOR, Congressman; FRANK R. WOLF, Congressman

Intervenors/Defendants

and

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KENNETH CUCCINELLI, II

Defendants

v.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, an individual; JAMES FARKAS, an individual

Plaintiffs – Appellees

JAMES B. ALCORN; CLARA BELLE WHEELER; SINGLETON B.  
MCALLISTER

Defendants – Appellees

and

DAWN CURRY PAGE, an individual

Plaintiff

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (No. 3:13-cv-00678-REP-LO-AD)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

*Lead Counsel*

ANTHONY J. DICK

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: [macarvin@jonesday.com](mailto:macarvin@jonesday.com)

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS CANNOT BE SUBJECT TO FEE LIABILITY BECAUSE THEY DID NOT VIOLATE ANYONE’S CIVIL RIGHTS .....	3
A. Circuit Precedent Does Not Support Plaintiffs .....	5
B. Out-of-Circuit Precedent Does Not Support Plaintiffs .....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MEANINGFULLY DISTINGUISH THIS CASE FROM <i>ZIPES</i> .....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS CONFIRM THAT UPHOLDING THE DECISION BELOW WILL DISTORT THE ADVERSARY PROCESS .....	16
A. The Decision Below Will Wrongly Punish and Deter Good-Faith Intervenors.....	17
B. The Decision Below Will Encourage Collusive Litigation, While Faithfully Applying <i>Zipes</i> Will Not .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 14-cv-852 (E.D. Va.) .....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	11, 12
<i>Daggett v. Kimmelman</i> , 1989 WL 120742 (D.N.J. July 18, 1989) .....	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Great Steaks, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Grissom v. The Mills Corp.</i> , 549 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	25
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Ind. Fed’n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp. of Del.</i> , 777 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017).....	25
<i>Ohio River Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. Green Valley Coal Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5, 6, 7

<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13-cv-678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Attorney General</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	12
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 569 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	23
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	4, 7, 10
